

7 (6) months after the effective date of this Act a statement is filed
 8 under oath by the claimant or on his behalf if under disability with
 9 the county recorder where such release or discharge was filed or
 10 recorded setting forth the claim upon which the invalidity of such
 11 release or discharge is based. Nothing herein contained shall affect
 12 pending litigation.

Approved March 15, 1951.

CHAPTER 223

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

S. F. 204

AN ACT relating to the preservation of the report of amendments to rules of civil procedure and to amend section six hundred eighty-four point nineteen (684.19), Code 1950.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred eighty-four point nineteen
 2 (684.19), Code 1950, is amended by adding thereto the following:

3 "At adjournment of the General Assembly where such report has
 4 been filed, an enrolled copy thereof, together with any changes, shall
 5 be made in substantially the same manner as Acts are enrolled. The
 6 enrolled copy shall be certified as to whether or not any action was
 7 taken by the General Assembly and if any, what action, and there-
 8 upon it shall be filed with the Secretary of State and bound with the
 9 Acts of the General Assembly."

Approved March 22, 1951.

CHAPTER 224

CLERK OF GRAND JURY

H. F. 633

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred seventy point twenty-one (770.21), Code 1950, relating to compensation of the clerk of the grand jury.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seven hundred seventy point twenty-one
 2 (770.21), Code 1950, is amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line six (6) the word "eight" (8) and substitut-
 4 ing in lieu thereof the word "ten" (10).

5 2. By striking from line thirteen (13) the word "fifteen" (15) and
 6 substituting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-three" (23).

7 3. By striking from lines eighteen (18) and nineteen (19) the
 8 words "three thousand" (3000) and substituting in lieu thereof the
 9 words "thirty-eight hundred" (3800).

10 4. By striking from line twenty-two (22) the word "thirty-six" (36)
 11 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "forty-four" (44).

Approved May 15, 1951.